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This paper consists of three parts: (1) an assessment of the project vis-à-vis the gender equality indicators that the IPR team has agreed to use; (2) a gender assessment of the project using the Harmonized Gender and Development Guidelines, and my evaluation rating for gender equality; and (3) comments on the application of the other dimensions of the Review Instrument No. 1 on gender equality/equity. The discussion of each indicator covers a reference to context before presenting the IPR findings. An Annex is also provided that consists of completed boxes 16 and 17 of the Philippine Harmonized Gender and Development Guidelines), and for monitoring and evaluation (box 17). 
 
PART I: ASSESSMENT BASED ON THE IPR GENDER EQUALITY INDICATORS

Indicator 17: Initiative has adequately identified, addressed, monitored and reported on gender equality issues (based on the Harmonized Gender and Development Guidelines and Checklist)

17a: Adequate identification and addressing of gender equality issues

Reference/context:

As in the original STRIVE project design document (PDD), the final STRIVE 2 design document (dated December 2006) echoed education-sector gender issues enumerated in the Philippine Plan for Gender-Responsive Development (PPGD).
 The analysis in the PPGD, however, hinges on national trends (such as learner- and teacher-level statistics favoring females) that may be different at the local levels. There is recognition at the organizational level of “gender (sexist) bias in textbooks, curricula, instructional material,” as well as possible “personal bias of teachers.”

To address these issues, STRIVE2 has adopted a three-part strategy consisting of (1) Gender Sensitivity Training (GST) for key Department of Education (DepEd) staff at all levels, (2) a curriculum development program to remove from text gender biases and develop gender-fair core messages, and (3) a program of support mechanisms, including a review of policies for possible gender discrimination, establishment of anti-sexual harassment units; and generation of sex-disaggregated database/ information systems. Moreover, the M&E system will be geared to manage data and monitor and evaluate activities, providing for sex-disaggregated information and gender analysis of project outcomes.

A Supplementary Paper to the Project Design Document provides examples of application to each component.
 The focus of the first three components has been processes (participation in activities and achieving gender equality results), sex-disaggregated data collection and analysis as part of M&E processes, and “attention to gender issues in the preparation of relevant or pertinent plans, tools, and activities.” Component 4 (project management) is intended to look into recruitment policies, promotion of awareness of gender issues, and review of gender policy implementation in regular reports and annual plans. Moreover, the paper promised: “A gender access and equity strategy will be developed within the first month of operations that includes gender analysis and gender equality objectives and indicators …” Subsequently, gender equality/equity was included as one of the sustainability strategies that the project needs to ‘apply’ and ‘monitor.’ 
An additional context to the gender equality/equity work of STRIVE is the Harmonized Gender and Development Guidelines of the Philippine Government.
 This tool is an operational application of the PPGD and a basis used by the National Economic and Development Authority (NEDA) for monitoring all ODA-funded projects.
Findings:

A gender and development (GAD) training was conducted on 29 June 2009, with Thelma Magcuro from the University of the Philippines College of Social Work and Community Development as resource person. This was reportedly a response to feedback from AusAID about the subpar performance of STRIVE 2, that is, it received a poor rating—not even a ‘gender sensitive’ rating—using the Harmonized Guidelines checklists for PIMME) performance.
 The workshop used a simplified version of boxes 16 and 17 of the Harmonized GAD Guidelines to assess each of the components of the project. The assessment template had two columns on assessment (Present; if so, what? Absent; if so, why not?), and a column on “What needs to be done?” Based on the assessment, prepared a GAD Action Plan.  

The proposed GAD Action (June 2009) is too focused on organization, project management, processes and teachers, and less on gender-related issues among learners that teachers have to be conscious about. For instance, building teachers’ and stakeholders’ capacity to do gender analysis at school level as part of SIP preparation—identification of reasons for dropouts among boys and among girls, and possible preventive and mitigating measures may differ for boys and girls. In schools visited, early ‘marriage’ (or teenage pregnancy) and trafficking for domestic work in Manila are important reasons for girls leaving school—how does STRIVE2 help schools deal with these?

How did the workshop affect STRIVE 2 implementers? Some reportedly said that the workshop has helped the project become more conscious of gender equality/equity now, while two or three participants claimed that the workshop has enhanced their understanding as to how to apply GAD in what they do under STRIVE.

The project claims that even before the workshop, it has already begun work on the strategy. Based on what was reported in the Progress Report as of March 2009, what was called ‘strategy’ was in fact a definition of concepts that the project intends to apply, and a recapitulation of the approach that was outlined in the PDD and the Supplementary Paper, namely: (1) incorporation of gender considerations in systems development and strengthening in SBM, T&D, and LRMD; (2) appropriate integration of gender perspective in planning and programming, implementation and evaluation of project activities for effective project management; (3) conscious documentation by each component of GAD considerations in framework development, systems design, and pilot implementation; and (4) gender sensitivity orientation of M& E results.

To sum up, the project is just beginning to consciously identify and address gender issues, although there may be tools and technologies that, in fact, require analysis of sex-disaggregated data (such as reportedly the NEAP-prescribed SIP preparation technology). In connection with project claims that it has incorporated gender considerations in systems development, the IPR discovered that indeed there are gender elements or indicators in NCBTS and LRMDS tools, but the component managers and members were barely aware of these. In addition, the project has sex-disaggregated data (BIES indicators and participation in project activities), but there was little evidence that these have been analyzed and used to design project interventions that could improve the gender situation. 
17b: Monitoring and reporting on gender equality issues
In the 2009/2010 Annual Work Plan of STRIVE 2, the project claimed that “Project activities mainstreamed gender considerations in planning, programming, implementing and evaluating initiatives. Although conscious effort was at limited scale in the first year of implementation of STRIVE2, it was mindful of collecting data in relation to indicators …” (p. 9)

According to the M&E Junior Specialist, the challenge from the start is “how to reflect gender equality in the project.” For instance, Gender and Social Issues is one of ten sustainability measures that the project is supposed to monitor every quarter. However, it is one of two issues not consciously monitored; the other is External Political or Economic Factors. In addition, some things might have been done on gender equality/equity in the components, but these were not documented. 

Efforts to include “gender” in progress report began in the first quarter of 2008. What were reported then? After reprising the gender equality approach of the project, the Gender section discussed two sets of sex-disaggregated data: (1) indicative enrolment figures, and (2) participation in implementation activities.
 The section, however, did not include an analysis of the data despite the differences between the Bohol pilot division and Negros Occidental division, on the one hand, and Northern Samar, on the other. In the former, male enrolment rate at the elementary level was higher among boys than girls in two of the three pilot divisions, but the pattern was reversed at the secondary level. Meanwhile in Northern Samar, compared to enrolment rates of girls, enrolment rates among boys were much lower but increasing from elementary to secondary levels.  These data suggest a need to revisit the relevance of the national pattern to the pilot divisions. A question that begged to be asked was: Why are there location-specific differences in enrolment (and possibly, dropout) patterns? 

The IPR noted that no sex-disaggregated data were presented in the progress report that accompanies the Annual Plan for 2009/2010. However, the draft M&E report (that will accompany the Annual Plan for 2010/2011) includes a section on Gender that presented more sex-disaggregated data, but again little analysis; and a summary of the results of the June 2009 workshop assessment of project implementation using the elements of the Harmonized GAD Guidelines.

From various interviews, meetings and conversations in the field so far, the following could be said:

· Collection and reporting of learner-level information, particularly school participation and education outcomes, has been going on at DepEd long before STRIVE1 or STRIVE2. What is probably new—more at the central level (and with a few officials)—is a gender analysis of the dropout rate data which has made DepEd pay particular attention to boys. At the field level, there is awareness of certain differences in boys’ and girls’ school participation, performance, and education outcomes, but these remain principally as information, rarely as actionable points.

· The focus on numerical or quantitative indicators seems to be greater than possible gender-and class-) related needs of boys and girls relative to learning environment, pedagogy, materials, etc. Of course, it is difficult to address these when teachers are coping with big classes (over 80 students per teacher, as in the case of Nenita Elementary School in Northern Samar) or hungry students (particularly in the case of the school visited in Isabela, Negros Occidental).

· The project claims to intend a documentation of gender integration in the various components. Aside from sex-disaggregated data on participation of stakeholders in project activities, there has been no effort to highlight contributions of women and men stakeholders and of gender issues that get discussed or addressed in various components. 

Indicator 18: Initiative is adequately supporting DepEd gender mainstreaming efforts

Reference/context

Key officials from EDPITAF, various bureaus, and TWG chairs who were interviewed re GAD efforts at DepEd and BESRA claimed that DepEd has moved “beyond GAD activities” to mainstreaming gender in DepEd operations. A review of DepEd documents suggests that there is some support for the gender mainstreaming claim. Examples are: 

· Development of GAD teaching examplars by the HRDS; these have been pilot tested and are currently under review prior to printing and mass dissemination

· Incorporation of GAD considerations in the evaluation of commercially produced textbooks and supplementary learning materials by IMCS.
 The gender guidelines enjoin textbook developers/publishers: “(1) avoid sexist language, bias and stereotyping of males and females as to professions, occupations, contributions to society, and home and family roles and behaviors; (2) do  not differentiate either explicity or implicitly between the capability of males and females to contribute to the political, economic or social well-being of Philippine society or the world; (3) maintain balance in treatment of gender roles, occupations, and contributions in the text and illustrations;” and (4) refer to the “Gender-Fair Language Primer.” of the University of the Philippines Center for Women’s Studies in 1998. 

· Purposive focus on boy school leavers in the dropout reduction program (DORP) at both elementary and secondary levels; 

· Sex-disaggregation in Basic Education Indicators System (BIES)

· Inclusion of discussion of gender (as part of social context of learning) in both pre-service and induction trainings for teachers.  

· Incorporation of GAD strand in the NCBTS tool that was produced by BEAM and adopted by DepEd. Strand 2.1 (Creates an environment that promotes fairness) of Domain 2 on Learning Environment has two indicators that explicitly mentioned gender as a possible important point of diversity among learners. These indicators are: 2.1.1: Maintains a learning environment of courtesy and respect for different learners (e.g., ability, culture, gender); and 2.1.2: Provides gender-fair opportunities for learning. In addition, other strands in Domain 2 and other domains (such as Domain 3: Diversity of Learners) specify competency areas that implicitly require teachers to adopt adjust their teaching methods and materials to different types and circumstances of learners.

How have these initiatives been taken up in STRIVE 2?

Findings:

SBM

The Technical Advisers (TAs) for this component claimed that gender is part of baseline study, primarily in the form of sex-disaggregation of information. It is also part of information when planning assistance to schools. Gender equity/equality has likewise been integrated in the manuals for special funds; hence, ‘gender’ is part of project proposals. As claimed, the SBM component has been generating some sex-disaggregated data as part of SIP preparation and in connection with the SOBEF. However, there was little evidence that the information about differences in the circumstances and needs of girl and boy learners have been used in the planning process. Under the Dropout Reduction Program (DORP), the implementation “covers both boys and girls.” There seems to be little effort to address the causes of gender-related reasons for leaving school, poor school performance, and the like.
 Participants in the June 2009 gender workshop have identified actions to improve gender integration in the component, namely: (1) inclusion of GAD in the enhancements of the SIP, AIP Adjustment, CLASS and SOBEF; (2) consideration of gender issues in Project Management structure, processes and tools at all levels; and (3) emphasis of GAD agenda in Human Resources Management, and in the tools for QAA and SBM M&E. These efforts, however, are likely to have little impact unless gender analysis is done of learners’ needs and situation.  Although STRIVE can only introduce development or strengthening of school-level competence in gender analysis of learners’ needs and circumstances in SOBEF and CLASS areas, these experiences can provide useful lessons for rollout and rollup within DepEd.
T&D

According to the TA, STRIVE 2 developed the NCBTS TNA tool, and has enhanced the NCBTS by providing KSA (Knowledge, Skills, and Attitudes) sub-indicators for the strands, including the GAD-related strand/indicator.
 The Knowledge query for Indicator 2.1.1 is: “What level do I understand the dynamics of teaching learners from diverse backgrounds (e.g., ability, culture, family background, and gender)?” For Indicator 2.1.2, the KSA queries are: What level do I understand the objectives, principles and strategies for GAD? What level do I provide gender-fair learning opportunities? What level do I uphold gender sensitivity in my daily dealings with learners and others? The enhanced NCBTS has already been rolled out by DepEd to all regions and divisions. 

The T&D component members interviewed during the IPR said that very rarely did teachers indicate GAD as an area for professional development. This could be partly due to the way the queries are framed, or to the lack of appreciation of how consideration of gender issues can help teachers manage or help girls and boys in their care. Moreover, differentiation of teaching styles and materials in connection with diversity of learners had been, according to the TA, approached through different modalities, but not through the gender lens.

In the activities of the T&D groups, the focus of addressing gender equality has been on participation in training, and the group had had problems recruiting men, but they had been able to attain ‘proportional representation of women.’ Insofar as content is concerned, the TA has noted that training materials used to be filled with sexist language, but STRIVE 2 has promoted non-sexist, gender-fair materials. 

To enhance gender integration in the component, the June 2009 participants suggested: (1) disaggregation of TDNA results between females and males; (2) integration of women and men’s needs in Professional Development Planning (PDP) and ensuring that these plans address their individual needs; (3) incorporation of gender equity in the selection of designers and resource development (PDRD subsystem); (4) identification and promotion of participation of both sexes in the delivery of professional development programs as facilitators and participants; (5) ‘capacitation’ of M&E team members on GAD; (6) inclusion of the discussion of GAD concerns and gender analysis in technical reports and documents. The plans revolve around gender equity in participation, and classification of TDNA results, or needs of women and men. The action plan, however, does not indicate GAD guideline for incorporation of GAD core messages in training sessions—regardless of topic—particularly those that pertain to how teachers can better respond to the different needs, aptitudes, and circumstances of girl and boy learners.  

LRMD

The TA and the LRMDS people in the three regions (at regional and division level) said that they have incorporated the IMCS evaluation criteria, and a review of the LRMDS manual did support this claim. The level of awareness as to what these GAD criteria are, and how these are applied vary widely among them. This was evident during my session with a division LRMDS chair. She vaguely knew it was there, and she said that the division has an activity on the week of 27 July to first week of August 2009 that will review the evaluation criteria, including those related to gender. The object of the activity would be to come up with a one-page GAD checklist. This is probably in line with the action plan that was drawn up in June 2009, as follows: (1) review the standards and specifications on Assessment and Evaluation to assess entry points for GAD considerations, such as ‘marginalization, stereotyping, subordination, and violence,” in learning materials; (2) evidence that LR/TR/PDMs developed  and reviewed have considered GAD areas; (3) include GAD areas in the materials/data specification of LRs/ TRs/PDKs to be catalogued; and (4) reflect GAD indicators in the metadata specifications for the publication of LRs/TRs/PDMs. 

The choice of the GAD core messages in the LRMs should be dictated by issues that concern learners as well as teachers and school heads and education leaders. In the case of learners, the core messages could include the right of girl and boy children to be protected against abuse, equal value of girls and boys and equal right to quality education, and the like. The LRMD group should study Section 6.8 of the manual, as this already reflects useful core messages and questions re sexist and gender biases, etc. 

PM/PME

The responsibility of ensuring that gender equality/equity and other crosscutting themes are promoted and addressed in the project lies with the Team Leader. It appears that it is not part of the TORs of the TAs, although the M&E Specialist covers ‘social and gender concerns’ when monitoring sustainability factors. Knowledge about GAD among the TAs seemed to be limited to disaggregation of (numerical) data by sex, with two TAs consciously linking this information to planning; and concern for sex-disaggregated data more than content (of the Portal, training programs, etc). However, there is an appreciation of GAD criteria/strands in NCBTS and LR. 

There is no gender expertise among the TAs, so the project has tapped (one) resource person for GAD to conduct the gender workshop in June 2009. To enhance gender integration in the project, the project plans to: (1) review of the M&E framework to ensure that GAD concerns are taken into account; (2) formulate clear policies in the M&E process, instruments and procedures to ensure collection, processing, analysis and reporting of sex-disaggregated data for better informed decisions by higher management; and (3) provide clear guidelines re gender equality and equity in the selection of members. 
PART 2: GENDER ASSESSMENT OF THE PROJECT

Using the Harmonized GAD Guidelines for project management and implementation (box 16) and monitoring and evaluation (box 17), implementation of STRIVE 2 has been rated as “gender sensitive” (8.59), which is an improvement from its rating the previous year (6.08). For details, see the completed boxes that are appended to this report.

Quality Rating for Gender Equality: 4 (Adequate Quality) 

Indicator 17:  4

Indicator 18:  4

Strengths: Sex-disaggregated BIES and planning information; gender criteria in SBM (special funds), T&D and LRMD tools, which are in accord with DepEd criteria; and openness among some TAs and implementers (including school heads) to identify learner-level gender issues and to address these.

Weaknesses: Lack of appreciation among many of the value of knowing and acting on gender-related problems of learners and teachers; lack of skills among TA and implementers for identifying gender-related concerns among learners and for responding to these issues in school and other plans and programs (SBM), developing competencies among teachers (T&D), providing teaching and learning materials (LRMD), and providing leadership and substantive M&E (PM); and inadequate reporting and documentation of GAD efforts and results.  

Needed TA: Gender and education specialist(s) who can look at organizational, teachers’ development, learner needs and situations, and M&E and reporting requirements

PART 3: COMMENTS ON OTHER CORE CRITERIA

Relevance: The project approach to gender equality/equity is consistent with AusAID’s gender policy, as well as the Philippine Plan for Gender-Responsive Development (PPGD). It also addresses two of three priority areas of the Framework Plan for Women: promotion of human rights of women and girls, including improved access to quality education, and gender-responsive governance through gender mainstreaming in the education sector. The other priority, women’s economic empowerment, is addressed tangentially by SMB Access through livelihood projects. However, STRIVE 2 needs to check the relevance of national patterns (such as higher dropout rates among boys than girls, and the like) to specific, local situations. 

Effectiveness: STRIVE 2 has taken on and enhanced the NCBTS tool that was developed under BEAM through the development, among others, of GAD KSA sub-indicators. However, it has not fully implemented the gender equality approach is outlined in its PDD and the action plan it prepared in June 2009 needs to be reviewed and improved. 

Efficiency: There is no GAD expertise within the project TA team, and weak capacity among the implementers, but STRIVE 2 has taken an important step by supporting the gender workshop in June 2009. Much needs to be done, however, to create gender equality results.
Impact: Based on information gathered during meetings and field visits, parts of the BIES have been used by schools in planning. The high incidence of dropouts has been addressed in almost all schools visited. 
Sustainability: The incorporation of gender in the SBM, T&D and LRMD tools—and the links between these project tools and those used by DepEd—augurs well for the sustainability of these GAD initiatives. However, users of the tools need to be apprised of the content of the tools, including those pertaining to gender equality/equity. 
Analysis and Learning: While there is technical analysis and continuous learning in the components, gender analysis has been lagging behind when this should be part of the many of the analyses being done. 

Box 16. GAD checklist for project management &implementation (STRIVE; 10 August 2009)

	Element and guide question

(col. 1)
	Response

(col. 2)
	Score for the item or element

(col. 3)

 
	Comments

	
	No 

(2a)
	Partly yes

(2b)
	Yes

(2c)
	
	

	1.0 Supportive project management (max score: 2; for each item, 1.0)
	
	
	
	1.00
	

	1.1    Is the project leadership (project steering/advisory committee or management) supportive of GAD or gender equality goals? For instance, has it mobilized adequate resources to support strategies that address gender issues or constraints to women’s and men’s participation during project implementation? (possible scores: 0, 0.5, 1.0)
	
	(
	
	0.50
	Project mobilizing some resources for the June 2009 GAD workshop; very little indication of other forms of support. 



	1.2 Has adequate gender expertise been made available throughout the project? For example, are gender issues adequately addressed in the project management contract and scope of services? (possible scores: 0, 0.5, 1.0)
	
	(
	
	0.50
	Only in June 2009, although the workshop participants claimed that there are GAD focal persons in the T&D component.

	2.0 
Technically competent staff or consultants (max score: 2; for each item, 0.67)
	
	
	
	0.66
	

	2.1   Are the project staff members technically prepared to promote gender equality or integrate GAD in their respective positions/locations? OR, is there an individual or group responsible for promoting gender equality in the project? OR, has the project tapped local gender experts to assist its staff/partners in integrating gender equality in their activities or in project operations? (possible scores: 0, 0.33, 0.67)
	
	(
	
	0.33
	Hiring of a GAD trainer in June is not sufficient to build competence among TAs or implementers; claims of GAD focal persons in the T&D component—they may be aware of GAD, but they do not seem to be technically prepared to identify and/or address these.

	2.2 Does the project require the presence of women and men in the project implementation team? (possible scores: 0, 0.33, 0.67)  
	
	(
	
	0.33
	Project management team is reportedly careful in ensuring that there are policies or guidelines against gender discrimination in constitution of project teams.

	2.3  Does project require its monitoring and evaluation team (personnel or consultants) to have technical competence for GAD evaluation? (possible scores: 0, 0.33, 0.67) 
	(
	
	
	0.00
	Not explicit in documents.

	3.0 
Committed Philippine government agency (max score: 2; for each item, 1)
	
	
	
	0.50
	

	3.1    Are regular agency personnel involved in implementing project GAD initiatives? OR, are agency officials or personnel participating in GAD training sponsored by the project? (possible scores: 0, 0.5, 1.0)

NOTE: Implementation of tools with GAD criteria not conscious about these.
	
	(
	
	0.50
	The only project GAD initiative so far took place in June 2009, and there were organic DepEd staff trained.

	3.2 Has the agency included the project’s GAD efforts in its GAD plans? (possible scores: 0, 0.5, 1.0)
	(
	
	
	0.00
	As the initiative took place only in June 2009, no chance to reflect it in the DepEd GAD plan.

	4.0 
GAD implementation processes and procedures (max score: 2; for each item, 0.5)
	
	
	
	1.25
	

	4.1    Do project implementation documents incorporate a discussion of GAD concerns? IF APPLICABLE: Are subproject proposals required to have explicit GAD objectives and to have been supported by gender analysis? (possible scores: 0, 0.25, 0.50) 

NOTE: The progress report for as of March 2009 claims that the project has ‘incorporated gender considerations in systems development and strengthening in SBM, T&D and LRMD;” that the project continues to ensure that ‘guidelines, policies, and instruments considered requirements of both genders” and that “training programs/activities consistently considers gender in all design considerations.” As of March 2009, the only evidence that could support this claim was the presence of gender elements or indicators in NCBTS and LRMDS tools, but the component managers and members were barely aware of these. 
	
	(
	
	0.25
	Discussion of gender in reports in 2008/09 limited to the section on gender, and very little reporting and analysis of sex-disaggregated data, although the progress report as of June 2009 includes not only a summary of an assessment of PIMME using the Harmonized GAD Guidelines; and some sex-disaggregated data that have yet to be analyzed.

	4.2 Does the project have an operational GAD strategy? Alternately, has the project been effective in integrating GAD into the development activity? (possible scores: 0, 0.25, 0.50)

NOTE: The Supplementary Paper on Monitoring, Evaluation and Sustainability Framework outlines how ‘gender access and equity will be integrated within each component.’ Moreover, there are GAD criteria/guidelines in T&E and LRMDS tools, but many component members are not even aware of these.
	
	(
	
	0.25
	As the June 2009 workshop participants also noted, the project has a gender strategy but not implemented. GAD action plans drawn up in June 2009 still to be finalized. 

	4.3 Does the project have a budget for activities that will build capacities for doing GAD tasks (gender analysis, monitoring, etc.)  (possible scores: 0, 0.25, 0.50)
	
	(
	
	0.25
	The project was able to fund the GAD training in June 2009; not clear though whether there will be funds for follow-up activities.

	4.4 Does the project involve women and men in various phases of subprojects?   (possible scores: 0, 0.25, 0.50)
	
	
	(
	0.50
	The Supplementary Paper specifies concern for ‘gender balance in recruitment’ as an approach for promoting gender access and equity strategy. Project activities are inclusive of boys and girls and men and women.  

	TOTAL GAD SCORE – PROJECT MANAGEMENT
	
	
	
	3.34
	


Box 17. GAD checklist for project monitoring and evaluation

	Element and guide question

(col. 1)
	Response

(col. 2)
	Total score for the element

(col. 3)
	Comments

	
	No

(2a)
	Partly yes

(2b)
	Yes

(2c)
	
	

	1.0   Project monitoring system being used by the project includes indicators that measure gender differences in outputs, results, and outcomes. (max score: 2; for each item, 1)
	
	
	
	1.00
	

	1.1 Does the project require gender-sensitive outputs and outcomes? (possible scores: 0, 0.5, 1.0)
	
	(
	
	0.50
	Not explicitly, but the regional and division offices have been consistently collect sex-disaggregated BIES data 

	1.2 Does the project monitor its activities, inputs, outputs, and results using GAD or gender equality indicators? (possible scores: 0, 0.5, 1.0)
	
	(
	
	0.50
	SBM and SOBE reports include sex-disaggregated; activity reports on  in training activities also  include sex-disaggregated data. 

	2.0   Project database includes sex-disaggregated and gender-related information. (max score: 2; for each item, 0.5)
	
	
	
	1.25
	The same M&E strategy is being applied in Stage 2: “wherever possible the M&E information will be collected to allow disaggregation by gender.”  This is most evident in the reporting on the BIES, and SOBE (SBM ACCESS). What are not collected and reported on are qualitative information that could help schools, divisions and regions to  identify issues and strategies pertaining to (1) girls’ and boys’ school participation and performance, and (2) teachers’ and school heads’ creation of school environments that promote and protect girls and boys from abuse, exploitation, and neglect.

	2.1 Does the project support studies to assess gender issues and impacts? OR, have sex-disaggregated data been collected on the project’s impact on women and men in connection with welfare, access to resources and benefits, awareness or consciousness raising, participation, and control? (possible scores: 0, 0.25, 0.50)
	
	(
	
	0.25
	

	2.2 Have sex-disaggregated data been collected on the distribution of project resources to women and men, and on the participation of women and men in project activities and in decision making? 
IF APPLICABLE: Does the project require its subprojects to include sex-disaggregated data in their reports? (possible scores: 0, 0.25, 0.50)
	
	(
	
	0.25
	

	2.3 Do project and subproject reports include sex-disaggregated data or cover gender equality or GAD concerns, initiatives, and results (that is, information on gender issues and how these are addressed)? (possible scores: 0, 0.25, 0.50)
	
	(
	
	0.25
	

	2.4 Are sex-disaggregated data being “rolled up” from the field to the national level? (possible scores: 0, 0.25, 0.50)
	
	
	(
	0.50
	BIES data are being rolled up. As the project generates other GAD data, the information should also be rolled up to BESRA TWGs and the central office.

	3.0   Gender equality and women’s empowerment targets are being met (max score: 4)
	
	
	
	2.00
	

	3.1   Has women’s/girls and men’s/boys’ welfare and status been improved as a result of the project? (possible scores: 0, 1.0, 2.0)
	
	(
	
	1.00
	

	Examples of initial results:

· The project has helped in reducing dropout rates, particularly among boys, in many areas.
· SOBE Fund is helping to create opportunities for boys and girls to stay in school, as well as their mothers to create livelihood and nutrition programs.

· Women are well represented in the project teams and providing substantive inputs and support to project activities.

	3.2   Has the project helped in developing the capacity of the implementing agency for implementing gender-sensitive projects? (possible scores: 0, 1.0, 2.0)
	
	(
	
	1.00
	So far, only one time, during the June 2009 GAD workshop.

	4.0 Project addresses gender issues arising from or during its implementation. (possible scores: 0, 1.0, 2.0)
Has the project responded to gender issues that were identified during project implementation or M&E? OR: Has the project addressed gender issues arising from its implementation? 
	(
	
	
	0.00
	Despite claims in progress reports, so far, the project seems not to have been consciously looking into gender issues or of addressing these. The action plans drafted during the GAD workshop in June 2009 need to be put in place before gender issues identified then could be addressed. 

	5.0   Participatory monitoring and evaluation processes (max score: 2; for each item, 1)
	
	
	
	1.00
	

	5.1   Does the project involve or consult woman and man implementors during project monitoring and evaluation? Does it involve woman and man beneficiaries? (possible scores: 0, 0.5, 1.0)
	
	
	(
	1.00
	Not explicit in documents.  However, M&E is inclusive of men and women.

	5.2 Have women and men been involved in or consulted on the assessment of the gender impacts of the project? (possible scores: 0, 0.5, 1.0)
	(
	
	
	0.00
	No gender impact assessment done. What was done in June 2009 was an assessment of gender initiatives 

	TOTAL GAD SCORE – MONITORING AND EVALUATION
	
	
	
	5.25
	Total score: 12

	TOTAL GAD SCORE – PROJECT MANAGEMENT (from box 16)
	
	
	
	3.34
	Total score: 8

	TOTAL GAD SCORE –PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION
	
	
	
	8.59
	The project is beginning to be gender-sensitive, an improvement on the performance in 2007/08.
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